

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**KENNETH JOHANSEN,  
individually and on behalf of a class of all persons and  
entities similarly situated,**

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

**BLUEGREEN VACATIONS UNLIMITED, INC.,  
a Florida corporation,**

*Defendant - Appellee.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
HON. RODNEY SMITH - 9:20-CV-81076-CIV-SMITH

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Benjamin J. Hogan**  
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP  
6 Canyon Road, Suite 200  
Morgantown, WV 26508  
Phone: (304) 594-0087  
Fax: (304) 594-9709  
bhogan@baileyglasser.com

**John W. Barrett**  
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP  
209 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Phone: (304) 345-6555  
Fax: (304) 342-1110  
Jbarrett@baileyglasser.com

**Avi R. Kaufman**  
KAUFMAN PA  
237 S. Dixie Hwy, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Coral Gables, FL 33133  
Phone: (305) 469-5881  
kaufman@kaufmanpa.com

**Leslie A. Brueckner**  
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP  
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 660  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Phone: (510) 272-8000  
Fax: (510) 463-0291  
lbrueckner@baileyglasser.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS CASE IS, AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN, ABOUT THE <i>FIRST</i> <i>TWO</i> CALLS TO PLAINTIFF BEFORE HE EVEN SPOKE TO BLUEGREEN’S TELEMARKETER. ....	5
II. BLUEGREEN’S TYPICALITY ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....	8
A. Standing has no bearing on the calls at issue in this case .....	10
B. Bluegreen’s contention that it had an “Established Business Relationship” with Plaintiff lacks merit .....	12
1. Defendant has the burden of showing an Established Business Relationship, not Plaintiff.....	12
2. Bluegreen has failed to proffer <i>any</i> facts to show an EBR here.....	15
C. Bluegreen’s consent argument lacks merit. ....	19
D. Bluegreen’s damages argument lacks merit.....	20
III. BLUEGREEN’S ADEQUACY ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....	21
IV. BLUEGREEN’S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS ARGUMENTS SHOULD BE REJECTED. ....	26

A. This Court should not address alternative grounds that the district court did not reach .....26

B. If the Court does consider alternative grounds, they support class certification because common issues of law and fact predominate .....28

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armour v. City of Anniston</i> , 89 F.R.D. 331 (N.D. Ala. 1980), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 654 F.2d 382 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....	24
<i>Breda v. Cellco Partnership</i> 934 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>C-Mart, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	29
<i>CE Design Ltd v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Charvat v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-01446-ELR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227309 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 6, 2017) .....	14
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) .....	8-9
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11, 30
<i>Cunningham v. Rapid Response Monitoring Servs.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (M.D. Tenn. 2017).....	25
<i>Denova v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 8:17-cv-02204-23AAS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66956 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2018).....	14
<i>DeRoy v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 963 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7

<i>Didie v. Howes</i> , 988 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir.1993).....	28
<i>Dublin v. Miller</i> , 132 F.R.D. 269 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	22, 24
<i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>FTC v. First Choice Horizon LLC</i> , No. 6:19-cv-1028-Orl-40LRH, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54238 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2020) .....	14
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Brigadoon Fitness, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 839 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	7
<i>Hines v. Windall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Hively v. Northlake Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 661 (M.D. Fla. 2000) .....	24
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986) .....	28
<i>Johansen v. National Gas &amp; Electric LLC</i> , No. 2:17-cv-587, S2017 WL 6505959 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Johansen v. Nat’l Gas &amp; Elec.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-587, 2018 WL 3933472 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2018).....	17,18
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 311 F.R.D. 384 (M.D.N.C. 2015) .....	14



<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Long v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 772 F.3d 670 (11th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Mey v. Honeywell Intern., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-1721, 2013 WL 1337295 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	13
<i>Northrup v. Innovative Health Ins. Partners, LLC</i> , 329 F.R.D. 443 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 2, 2019).....	30
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 958 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 2003 FCC LEXIS 3673 (F.C.C. June 26, 2003).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 81(2d Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Sellers v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 941 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2019).....	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Casey</i> , 741 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Smith v. Zant</i> , 887 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir.1989).....	28

<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Devon Corp.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 1063 (D.Neb.1978) .....	14
<i>Thorsteinsson v. M/V Drangur</i> , 891 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Tippitt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006).....	27, 30
<i>True Health Chiropractic v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>United States v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 810 (C. D. Ill. Jun. 5, 2017).....	14
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Walewski V. Zenimax Media, Inc.</i> , 502 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2012).....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5) .....	5, 13
<b>Regulations</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c) .....	12
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2).....	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(5) .....	13, 16

**Rules**

Rule 23.....29

Rule 23(a)(3) .....8

Rule 23(a)(4) .....25
